estimated purchase price, calculated as described in Note 1 to these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, is allocated
to the net

114

Edgar Filing: ELECTRO SCIENTIFIC INDUSTRIES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

tangible and intangible assets of Zygo based on their estimated fair values. Management has made a preliminary allocation of the estimated
purchase price to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on various preliminary estimates. A final
determination of these estimated fair values, which cannot be made prior to the completion of the merger, will be based on the actual net tangible
and intangible assets of Zygo that exist as of the date of completion of the merger. If the merger closes after March 28, 2009, ESI will be
required to account for the merger in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 141 (Revised 2007), �Business
Combinations,� which may have a material impact on the amounts recorded.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended September 27, 2008

(In thousands, except per share data) Historical Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
CombinedESI Zygo

Net sales $ 113,634 $ 86,889 $ �  $ 200,523
Cost of sales 67,271 48,502 444(n) 116,217

Gross profit 46,363 38,387 (444) 84,306
Operating expenses:
Selling, service and administration 30,323 22,367 (1,585)(o) 51,105
Research, development and engineering 18,550 12,518 �  31,068

Total operating expenses 48,873 34,885 (1,585) 82,173

Operating (loss) income (2,510) 3,502 1,141 2,133
Other-than-temporary impairment of auction rate investments (10,475) (60) �  (10,535)
Interest and other income, net 1,977 103 �  2,080

(Loss) income before income taxes and minority interest (11,008) 3,545 1,141 (6,322)
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (4,141) 1,361 416(p) (2,364)
Minority interest �  (628) �  (628)

Net (loss) income $ (6,867) $ 1,556 $ 725 $ (4,586)

Net (loss) income per share:
Net (loss) income per share�basic $ (0.25) $ 0.09 $ (0.10)

Net (loss) income per share�diluted $ (0.25) $ 0.09 $ (0.10)

Weighted average number of shares�basic 27,072 16,753 44,215

Weighted average number of shares�diluted 27,072 17,147 44,215

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

115

Edgar Filing: ELECTRO SCIENTIFIC INDUSTRIES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Twelve Months Ended March 29, 2008

(In thousands, except per share data) Historical Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
CombinedESI Zygo

Net sales $ 313,546 $ 157,083 $ �  $ 470,629
Cost of sales 172,245 94,622 1,452(n) 268,319

Gross profit 141,301 62,461 (1,452) 202,310
Operating expenses:
Selling, service and administration 62,200 34,301 1,842(o) 98,343
Research, development and engineering 42,746 22,752 �  65,498
Write-off of in-process research and development 2,800 �  �  2,800

Total operating expenses 107,746 57,053 1,842 166,641

Operating (loss) income 33,555 5,408 (3,294) 35,669
Other-than-temporary impairment of auction rate investments �  (291) �  (291)
Interest and other income, net 8,332 3,000 �  11,332

(Loss) income before income taxes and minority interest 41,887 8,117 (3,294) 46,710
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes 15,999 2,871 (1,202)(p) 17,668
Minority interest �  (1,250) �  (1,250)

Net (loss) income $ 25,888 $ 3,996 $ (2,092) $ 27,792

Net (loss) income per share:
Net (loss) income per share�basic $ 0.92 $ 0.23 $ 0.60

Net (loss) income per share�diluted $ 0.91 $ 0.22 $ 0.59

Weighted average number of shares�basic 28,126 17,665 46,203

Weighted average number of shares�diluted 28,520 18,033 46,973

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

116

Edgar Filing: ELECTRO SCIENTIFIC INDUSTRIES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 27, 2008

(In thousands) Historical Pro forma Adjustments

ESI Zygo
Zygo

Acquisition
Other

Adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 147,043 $ 30,433 $ (9,485)(a) $ �  $ 167,991
Investments 5,103 19,110 �  �  24,213

Total cash and investments 152,146 49,543 (9,485) �  192,204
Trade receivables, net 49,204 28,615 �  (32)(l) 77,787
Inventories 92,263 40,604 17,996(b) �  150,863
Shipped systems pending acceptance 1,385 �  �  �  1,385
Deferred income taxes, net 14,761 9,579 (6,566)(c) �  17,774
Other current assets 7,623 3,547 �  �  11,170

Total current assets 317,382 131,888 1,945 (32) 451,183
Non-current investments 9,125 2,742 �  �  11,867
Property, plant and equipment, net 45,888 36,327 (12,495)(d) �  69,720
Deferred income taxes, net 8,098 11,245 (8,732)(e) �  10,611
Goodwill 12,728 �  �  �  12,728
Acquired intangible assets, net 8,950 8,951 27,234(f) �  45,135
Other assets 35,659 995 �  �  36,654

Total assets $ 437,830 $ 192,148 $ 7,952 $ (32) $ 637,898

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 10,623 $ 10,095 $ �  $ (32)(m) $ 20,686
Accrued liabilities 21,379 13,685 �  �  35,064
Deferred revenue 11,219 217 �  �  11,436
Deferred income taxes �  30 �  �  30

Total current liabilities 43,221 24,027 �  (32) 67,216
Non-current liabilities
Income taxes payable 8,458 1,908 �  �  10,366
Other long-term liabilities �  702 �  �  702
Minority Interest �  2,120 �  �  2,120
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �
Common stock 131,064 1,891 175,734(g) �  308,689
Additional paid-in capital �  153,976 (153,976)(h) �  �
Retained earnings 255,268 33,017 (39,299)(i) �  248,986
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) gain (181) 14 (14)(j) �  (181)

386,151 188,898 (17,555) �  557,494
Less: treasury stock �  25,507 (25,507)(k) �  �

Total stockholders� equity 386,151 163,391 7,952 �  557,494

Edgar Filing: ELECTRO SCIENTIFIC INDUSTRIES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 166

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 437,830 $ 192,148 $ 7,952 $ (32) $ 637,898

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

117

Edgar Filing: ELECTRO SCIENTIFIC INDUSTRIES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

On October 16, 2008, ESI announced that it had entered into a definitive agreement with Zygo under which ESI will merge with Zygo in an all
stock transaction. Zygo is a worldwide supplier of optical metrology instruments, precision optics, and electro-optical design and manufacturing